



## **REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION**

AGENDA DATE:	November 25, 2024
AGENDA ITEM:	Consider adopting a resolution to authorize an operating transfer from the Capital Project Fund- Permanent Improvement Revolving Fund (PIR) to Special Revenue Fund-Electric Vehicle Charging Stations.
PREPARED BY:	Barb Baird

## **BACKGROUND:**

The City of Grand Rapids and Grand Rapids General Motors worked on a project to install electronic vehicle (EV) charging stations within Grand Rapids. General Motors has sponsored a Dealer Community Charging Program with the goal of making EV chargers more accessible in communities. The program is setup as follows:

- General Motors supplies the chargers
- Local GM Dealer (Grand Rapids GM) supplies the pedestals, cables and 5-yr warranty
- Site Host (City of Grand Rapids) installs the equipment and manages each site

Installation was completed late 2023 at 4 locations within our community that will allow residents and visitors easy access to the chargers. The sites are the IRA Civic Center, Central School, Chamber of Commerce and Grand Rapids Library.

The cost of the installation for the 4 locations was \$34,613. The City will be utilizing Permanent Improvement funds to cover the costs of the install.

## **REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION:**

Make a motion adopting a resolution to authorize an operating transfer from the Capital Project Fund- Permanent Improvement Revolving Fund (PIR) to Special Revenue Fund-Electric Vehicle Charging Stations fund in the amount of \$34,613.